

Request for Proposal (RFP) Procurement of Consultancy Services Proposal No: CEO/NJHPC/HRT/Consultancy/01

1. Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company (Pvt.) Ltd. (NJHPC), a Subsidiary of WAPDA, mandated for Construction, Operation & Maintenance (O&M) of Neelum Jhelum Hydroelectric Project (969 MW). NJHPC invites sealed bids under Single Stage Two Envelope procedure (SSTE) from the eligible Consulting firm(s)/ Joint Venture(s) as per requirement of the Request For Proposal (RFP) Documents through International Competitive Bidding (ICB) for the procurement of consultancy services mentioned in Terms of Reference of RFP documents and summarized as under:

Hiring of Consultancy Services for investigating the root cause and ascertaining the responsibilities of collapses occurred in the twin Headrace Tunnels of Neelum Jhelum Hydroelectric Project

Detail have been provided in the RFP document

2. Request for Proposal (RFP) addresses to all the eligible Consultants and determining the capacity and capability of consultants, shall be the part of Technical Proposal.

3. A Firm/Joint Venture will be selected under Quality Based Selection Method (QBS) and procedures described in RFP Documents.

4. The RFP includes the following documents:

- Section 1 Request for Proposal
- Section 2 Instructions to Consultants and Data Sheet
- Section 3 Technical Proposal (FTP) Standard Forms
- Section 4 Financial Proposal Standard Forms
- Section 5 Eligible Countries
- Section 6 Corrupt & Fraudulent Practices
- Section 7 Terms of Reference
- Section 8 Standard Forms of Contract (Time-Based), Conditions of Contract and Appendices

5. Document for Request for Proposal is available on WAPDA, PPRA and NJHPC websites <u>www.wapda.gov.pk</u> and <u>www.ppra.org.pk</u> and <u>www.njhpc.org.pk</u> for the interested Firms/Joint Ventures.

6. The Consultants shall have the option of submitting their Proposals electronically. However, in the electronic submission, the financial proposal will be PASSWORD locked/protected. The PASSWORD will be obtained from successful consultants after the technical evaluation, otherwise the PASSWORD locked/protected financial proposals will be returned unopened.

7. The Proposals, prepared in accordance with the instructions in the RFP documents, must reach at the address given below at or before 1200 hours, on December 17, 2024 or through online submission on the email address given below. Technical Proposals will be opened on the same day at 1230 hrs.

8. Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company (Pvt.) Ltd. reserves all rights including rejection of all bids as per PPRA Rules.

Please submit your proposal on the following address:

	Chief Executive Officer,				
	Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company				
	Mega Hydel Complex, Kashmir Chowk, Islamabad, Pakistan.				
	Cell: +92 3112444477 Phone: +92 518483282				
Email : ceo@njhpc.org.pk					
	This notice is also available at PPRA Website: www.ppra.org.pk				
ĺ	PID(L)	Website: www.wapda.gov.pk	PRD(L)/WAPDA/157(2024-25)		
	20om x 200				



Request for Proposal (RFP) Procurement of Consultancy Services Proposal No: CEO/NJHPC/HRT/Consultancy/01

 Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company (Pvt.) Ltd. (NJHPC), a Subsidiary of WAPDA, mandated for Construction, Operation & Maintenance (O&M) of Neelum Jhelum Hydroelectric Project (969 MW). NJHPC invites sealed bids under Single Stage Two Envelope procedure (SSTE) from the eligible Consulting firm(s)/ Joint Venture(s) as per requirement of the Request For Proposal (RFP) Documents through International Competitive Bidding (ICB) for the procurement of consultancy services mentioned in Terms of Reference of RFP documents and summarized as under:

Hiring of Consultancy Services for investigating the root cause and ascertaining the responsibilities of collapses occurred in the twin Headrace Tunnels of Neelum Jhelum Hydroelectric Project

Detail have been provided in the RFP document

 Request for Proposal (RFP) addresses to all the eligible Consultants and determining the capacity and capability of consultants, shall be the part of Technical Proposal.

3. A firm/Joint Venture will be selected under Quality Based Selection Method (QBS) and procedures described in RFP Documents.

- 4. The RFP includes the following documents:
 - Section 1 Request for Proposal
 - Section 2 Instructions to Consultants and Data Sheet
 - Section 3 Technical Proposal (FTP) Standard Forms
 - Section 4 Financial Proposal Standard Forms
 - Section 5 Eligible Countries
 - Section 6 Corrupt & Fraudulent Practices
 - Section 7 Terms of Reference

Section 8 - Standard Forms of Contract (Time-Based), Conditions of Contractand Appendices

 Document for Request for Proposal is available on WAPDA, PPRA and NJHPC websites <u>www.wapda.gop.pk</u> and <u>www.ppra.org.pk</u> and <u>www.njhpc.org.pk</u> for the interested firms/Joint ventures.

6. The Consultants shall have the option of submitting their Proposals electronically. However, in the electronic submission, the financial proposal will be PASSWORD locked/protected. The PASSWORD will be obtained from successful consultants after the technical evaluation, otherwise the PASSWORD locked/protected financial proposals will be returned unopened.

7. All proposals must be accompanied by a Proposal Security Declaration. The Proposals, prepared in accordance with the instructions in the RFP documents, must reach at the address given below at or before 1200 hours, on December 12, 2024 or through online submission on the email address given below. Technical Proposals will be opened on the same day at 1230 hrs.

8. Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company (Pvt.) Ltd. reserves all rights including rejection of all bids as per PPRA Rules.

Please submit your proposal on the following address:

Chief Executive Officer,				
Neelum Jhelum Hydropower Company				
Mega Hydel Complex, Kashmir Chowk, Islamabad, Pakistan.				
Email :ceo@njhpc.org.pk Cell: +92 3112444477 Phone: +92 518483282				
This notice is also available at PPRA Website: www.ppra.org.pk				
PID(L)	Website: www.wapda.gov.pk	PRD(L)/WAPDA/157(2024-25)		

Donate for Diamer Basha & Mohmand Dams